



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 3902 OF 2026

Between:

1. Yanamala Lokeswari,, D/o. Yanamala Chinna Venkata Ramanaiah,
Aged about 23 years, R/o D.No.1/266, Kalla street, Vontimitta, YSR
Kadapa District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Higher
Education Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi,
Guntur District - 522238.

2. The Director, Directorate of Admissions, Government of Andhra
Pradesh, Amaravati, Vijayawada - 522238.

3. The Convener, AP PGLCET / LAWCET - 2025, Padmavathi Mahila
University, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh - 517502

4. The ViceChancellor, Sri Krishna Devaraya University, Anantapur,
Andhra Pradesh - 515003.

5. The Registrar, Sri Krishna Devaraya University, Anantapur, Andhra
Pradesh - 515003.

6. The Principal, Sri Krishna Devaraya University, Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh - 515003.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue a WRIT OF MANDAMUS or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, declaring the action of the respondents in not issuing admission proceedings / allotment order to the petitioner for admission into LL.M. (Constitutional Law) course for the academic year 2025-2026, despite the petitioner being duly selected through AP PGLCET-2025, having fulfilled all eligibility conditions and having paid the prescribed fee, as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents to forthwith issue admission proceedings and permit the petitioner to pursue the said course,

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to permit the petitioner to attend classes and appear for examinations provisionally in respect of the LL.M. (Constitutional Law) course for the academic year 2025-2026, without insisting upon issuance of formal admission proceedings, pending disposal of the Writ Petition

Counsel for the Petitioner: P B REDDY

**Counsel for the Respondents: SANTHI SREE VALLABHANENI SC
For Sri Padmavathi mahila University,Tirupati. Counsel for the
Respondents:O UDAYA KUMAR SC For S K UNIVERSITY Counsel
for the Respondents:GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION**

The Court made the following order:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**Writ Petition No: 3902/2026****O R D E R:**

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned Counsel for the Petitioner as well as the learned counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4,5 and 6 submits that pursuant to the interim order of this Court dated 16.03.2026, the Petitioner is admitted into the Law College.

2. In that view, the grievance of the Petitioner is redressed.
3. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, the miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Petition shall stand closed.

JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

Date: 22.04.2026

eha

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

W.P.No.3902 of 2026

Dated: 22.04.2026

eha